
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 

2012 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
David Payne 
David Yarrow 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 9 January 2012 

 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=998&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a 
[...]
rman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 1 - 4 
 

5 Review 1 - Witness Session 5 5 - 6 
 

6 Planning, Environment and Community Services 2012/13 Budget 
Proposals 

7 - 96 
 

7 Forward Plan 97 - 110 
 

8 Work Programme 2011/12 111 - 112 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
7 December 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Judy Kelly 
David Yarrow 
Peter Curling 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Sirous Ordoubadi – Planning & Enforcement 
Wayne Greenshield – Highways Development 
James Rodger – Planning & Enforcement 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services 
  

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr David Payne. Apologies had 
also been received from Cllr June Nelson, and Cllr Peter Curling 
substituted. 
 

 

37. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
were therefore considered in public. 
 

 

38. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

39. REVIEW 1 - WITNESS SESSION 4  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman of the Committee welcomed Sirous Ordoubadi and 
Wayne Greenshield from the Planning and Enforcement team to the 
meeting. Officers explained that their roles involved opening notice 
under NRSWA 1991, inspection, traffic management, 
routine inspec
[...]
 For non-dangerous damage there was a 10-day time limit. 
For dangerous damage, a Council Officer would stay at the site until 
the operator reached. If the operator did not reach within the time limit 
they would be charged. The operator would also be charged for the 
make-safe actions taken on the site, officer time, traffic management 
issues and any other inconvenience caused.  
 
Officers stated that approximately 250 applications were received for 
cabinets used in conjunction with phone masts and cabinet repairs 
each year. Officers stated that the 3-Officer strong team undertook 
over 200 site visits each year to check for site safety and cabinet 
maintenance.  
 
The Committee asked Officers about the BT and Virgin broadband 
boxes. Officers said Planning Advisors only had an influence over the 
placement of a cabinet when it was being located within a conservation 
area. Otherwise, all applications were considered by the Highways 
Engineers. Officers held quarterly co-ordination meetings with utilities 
companies within the borough which were attended by BT and Virgin. 
Officers were able to control the location of cabinet boxes within 
reason; for example boxes would not be location at road junctions, on 
corners of streets or in front of houses, where possible.  
 
When seeking to place a cabinet on a road nearby residents must be 
contacted by the relevant operator. If a resident complained to the 
company they would try to accommodate the resident’s needs. 
Likewise if the resident complains to the Council, Officers will help 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
address the resident’s complaint.  
 
Officers clarified that approximately 300 new Virgin cabinets had been 
erected throughout the borough. This year would see 600 new BT 
cabinets placed within the London Borough of Hillingdon. Officers said 
these cabinets would be in addition to the cabinets currently being 
used, as the new cabinets had to be used in conjunction with the old 
hardware. Members requested a map with the location of all cabinets 
marked on it from Officers.  
 
In regards to the size of the boxes Officers stated each box was 1.9m 
length x 0.5m width and 1.5m height. Officers informed Members that if 
a box was redundant companies were required to remove it. There was 
a high rate of cabinet vandalism, with doors and wires being stolen. 
Members asked for a comparison with other Local Authorities. Officer 
said this could be sought from the Department of Transport via a 
Freedom of Information request. Officers confirmed that the relevant 
utilities company had to pay for any maintenance and vandalism costs. 
These issues were faced by most Local Authorities nationwide, and 
were not specific to Hillingdon.  
 
Officers informed Members that utilities companies paid the borough in 
the region of £120,000 per annum for sample inspection costs. The 
new parliamentary legislation bought in on 29 November 2011 gave the 
Local Authority new powers to impose on utilities companies and 
required them to pay approximately £250,000 to the borough to carry 
out the works for cabinets. 
 
Members asked the Officers why the boxes were green. Officers said 
Virgin had agreed with the Department for Transport that all of their 
cabinets would be green. The Committee requested Officers to check 
this via an FOI request. Officers were requested to check whether the 
City of Westminster allowed black cabinets. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee thanked Officers for attending and asked Officers 
to circulate the additional information requested. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger – 
Planning & 
Enforcement 

 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger – 
Planning & 
Enforcement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

James Rodger – 
Planning & 
Enforcement 

 
 

40. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: 
The Committee noted that Cabinet would be receiving an update 
on the Hillingdon Khat report in January 2012. 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

41. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 

Page 3



  
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



 
Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee   - 17 January 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 
   

  
 

 

Review of Mobile Technology and Telecommunications Equipment in Hillingdon 
Borough and beyond: Witness Session 5 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to gather evidence as part of their review of Mobile 
Technology and Telecommunications Equipment in Hillingdon Borough and beyond. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Aim of review 
To look into the future growth of mobile telephone masts and ancillary equipment and 
the effects on the residents and environment of Hillingdon and beyond.  
 
Terms of Reference 

1. To explore the future of mobile phone technology, e.g. 4G/5G and the 
transmission facilities that will be required. 

2. To review the Council’s existing planning policies on the installation of mobile 
phone masts generally, e.g. on roofs and specifically in relation to council 
owned premises. 

3. To investigate the new generation of telecommunications and explore new 
designs of telecommunications masts. 

4. To explore how local authorities liaise with mobile phone operators and their 
subsidiaries over mobile phone mast locations. 

5. To investigate the appropriate use of phone masts in localities and their design 
within the local environment. 

6. To explore the views of residents, residents’ associations and other key 
stakeholders who experience mobile phone masts in their vicinity or use mobile 
telephones, e.g. businesses.  

7. To identify further opportunities for the sharing of mobile phone masts within 
the current regulatory framework.  

8. To examine best practice through information-sharing with other local 
authorities at home and overseas. 

9. To present the Committee’s findings and any recommendations to Cabinet for 
consideration as Council policy. 

 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
1. Question the witnesses as required.  

 
2. Ask additional/supplementary questions as required. 

 
3. Highlight issues for further investigation. 

 
 
WITNESSES 
 
For this witness session, Members will be focussing on the issues related to the 
design of the cabinet boxes which house the electrical equipment associated with the 
telephone masts. The Committee will be exploring the possibility of the potential use  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 
Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee   - 17 January 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 
   

  
 

 

of vinyl wrapping of cabinet boxes, the problem of vandalism and subsequent costs 
associated with these issues.   
 
With this in mind, the Committee has invited a representative from Mobile Operators 
Association (MOA) to the meeting on 17 January 2012. 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. Members to question the witnesses and identify issues for their review 

 
2. Members to consider any written evidence provided 

 
3. Members to discuss the evidence gathered to date on their review and 

note any potential draft recommendations. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee   - 17 January 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 
   

 

 
BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR PLANNING ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 2012/13 
 

Contact Officer: Andy Evans  
               Telephone: 01895 250994  
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget and capital programme for 
2012/13, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and capital programme for Planning 
Environment & Community Services for 2012/13, along with indicative projections for the 
following two years.  Following consideration by Cabinet on 15 December 2011, these 
proposals are now under consultation, and the proposals for each Group are being 
discussed at the January cycle of Policy Overview Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 16 February 2012, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 16 
February 2012 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the budget and 
Council Tax levels for 2012/13.  Full Council will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax 
for 2012/13 on 23 February 2012. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to Planning 
Environment & Community Services, but within the corporate context and the constraints 
applying as a result of the aggregate financial position of the authority. (Please note the 
budget proposals for the Education service are reported through a separate overview 
committee and are therefore excluded from any figures shown in this report). 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the report, 
and comments as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward for Planning 
Environment & Community Services, within the context of the corporate budgetary position. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 

1. As reported to Council in February 2011, the budget report for Council Tax setting for 
2011/12 contained an initial savings requirement of £16.4m for 2012/13.  The budget 
strategy developed in response to the CSR 2010, which is reliant on the HIP 
Business Improvement Delivery project, contained challenging savings targets  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee   - 17 January 2012 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 
   

 

 totalling in excess of £60m over the subsequent four year period.  Having delivered 
budgeted savings of around £15.6m in 2010/11 (£10.2m original savings target, 
increased to £15.6m to deal with in-year Government cuts) and being well on track to 
deliver an additional £26.2m savings in 2011/12, initial plans had been developed to 
deliver the £16.4m savings required in 2012/13. Alongside this, groups were also 
tasked with reviewing all pressures and a review also commenced of all corporate 
pressures. 

 
2. The local Government Finance Settlement in 2010 was for 2 years, so large elements 

of the funding for 2012/13 were known at the start of the budget cycle.  However, 
there were still a number of areas of uncertainty within the budget, some of which still 
remain, and recent funding consultations add further uncertainty going forward. In 
addition, there are some emerging demand led pressures have now been recognised 
in the draft budget.  The net result of all these changes is that the estimated budget 
gap now stands at £17.8m.   

 
3. The timetable for the development of the 2012/13 was brought forward significantly 

from previous years with work commencing as soon as the 2011/12 budget was 
agreed by Council in February. Work on the development of savings proposals was 
integrated with service transformation work programmes and managed through the 
HIP Business Improvement Delivery programme.  BID has continued to develop and 
evolve. The Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director of Planning, Environment, 
Education and Community Services (PEECS) has full control for the delivery of the 
total BID programme to ensure there is a standardised approach taken across all 
departments and services and oversees the established group change boards, who 
manage the delivery of the programme within each group.  This refreshed 
governance framework enabled s
[...]
maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

Agree final report 

10 April 2012 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 

Page 112


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011
	5 Review 1 - Witness Session 5
	6 Planning, Environment and Community Services 2012/13 Budget Proposals
	Budget Report - Appendix A
	Budget Report - Appendix B
	Budget Report - Appendix C
	Budget Report - Appendix D

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
17 January 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Susan O'Brien (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Judy Kelly 
David Payne 
David Yarrow 
Lynne Allen  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Jean Palmer, Chief Executive, Corporate Director of Planning, Environment,  
Education & Community Services 
Andy Evans, Head of Finance 
 
Also Present: 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor June Nelson. Councillor 
Lynne Allen attended in her place. 
 

 

43. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

44. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked as Part 1 
and would be considered in public. 
 

 

45. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 
DECEMBER 2011  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 were agreed as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 
 

 



  
46. REVIEW 1 - WITNESS SESSION 5  (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Action by 

 Due to unavoidable circumstances, the witness for this witness session 
was unable to attend. Further discussions around the design aspects of 
telecommunications cabinets had been anticipated.    
 
It was highlighted that as individual operators were responsible for their 
own designs, it might be prudent for the Committee to develop 
questions on this issue to be directed at individual operators.  
 
Councillor Judy Kelly advised that as the Champion of the Arts for 
Hillingdon with a budget of £15,000 to spend on art projects, she had 
been in discussion with the Arts Team about using some of this money 
to fund a design competition. It would be open to anyone within the 
Borough to create something that could make the telecommunications 
green boxes more attractive.  
 
Members were directed to a briefing that had been circulated by email, 
as well as at the meeting, which set out plans to follow similar projects 
that had been undertaken by London Boroughs of Hammersmith & 
Fulham and Southwark entitled, “Art on Telecom Cabinets”.  An actual 
agreement had been signed between BT Openreach and the Boroughs 
to work jointly on the projects and it was noted that both Boroughs had 
reported to date that the cabinets had not been posted with graffiti, 
vandalised or fly posted (The project was undertaken in Southwark 2 
years ago).  
 
The meeting noted that as well as BT Openreach, Virgin Media had 
also been an active partner in the project undertaken by Southwark 
Council and that BT Openreach had already expressed an interest in 
taking part in a similar project in Hillingdon.  
 
It was anticipated that the project would identify 3 cabinets in Uxbridge 
Town Centre where the top 3 selected designs would be transferred on 
to the cabinets. The mural artist would work with the winning artist to 
translate their design into a suitable format and assist them with 
painting the cabinets using the correct materials and ensuring that they 
were coated in anti-graffiti paint for protection.  
 
During discussion, it was suggested that a catalogue of designs would 
be required to ensure that appropriate designs were used and were in 
keeping with the area, taking into consideration issues such as 
conservation areas.  
 
The Committee noted that this proposal could form part of the 
recommendation of its review on Mitigating the Environmental Effects 
of Telecommunication Masts and Cabinets in the London Borough of 
Hillingdon and beyond.  
 

 

47. PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 2012/13 
BUDGET PROPOSALS  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 



  
 The Chairman of the Committee welcomed Jean Palmer, Deputy Chief 

Executive, Corporate Director of Planning, Environment, Education & 
Community Services and Andy Evans, Head of Finance to the meeting. 
 
In noting the Planning, Environment and Community Services 2012/13 
Budget Proposals, Members of the Residents’ and Environmental 
Services Policy Overview Committee congratulated the Service group 
for achieving the £4.3m budget savings that had been seen without 
adverse effects to Hillingdon residents. It noted in particular, that so 
many fees and charges had been held at constant prices and most 
prices preserved were below inflation, and that the Capital Programme 
had remained constant. 
 
The Committee asked for further information/responses to be provided 
on the following issues raised: 
 

• Burial fees – clarification as to whether former elderly residents 
who were deceased and wished to be buried in the Borough 
where they grew up (and still had families) could pay the same 
burial fees as residents, and not have their families pay the fees 
charged to non-residents. 

• Pest Control charges – concerns were raised about the cost to 
the elderly and young families who may not have the means to 
pay for controlling rodents roaming through their gardens. 
Literature on fees and charges was requested for information.  

• Vehicular Crossing (Average crossing) – In response to a query 
as to why the cost of placing such a scheme outside residential 
properties was so high; it was explained that when the fees were 
bench marked last year, it was found to be lower than average 
to the fees charged by other local authorities. 

• Car Park Charges at Pembroke Gardens Car Park – 
Clarification was sought as to why the sign setting out car park 
charges was showing a fee of £2.10 (For up to 2 hours) for 
residents at this car park?  

• The Committee requested officers to provide details of the total 
number of staff in the department and percentage of post that 
had been deleted.  

 
Responses and further information in respect of the above issues 
raised would be circulated directly to Committee members. 

 
Resolved  
 
The Committee noted the budget projections contained in the 
report, and commented as appropriate on the combined budget 
proposals put forward for Planning, Environment & Community 
Services, within the context of the corporate budgetary position.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Andy Evans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nadia Williams 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

48. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

 



  
49. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2011/12. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


